
 

 
 
 

 
Monday, 21 January 2019 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

P COTTERILL, C WYNN, T ALDRIDGE, T BLANE, R COOPER, 
C DERELI, J GORDON, N HENNESSY, J MEE, E POPE AND 
A PRITCHARD 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019 at 6.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 

369 - 
370 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.   
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet). 
 

4.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submission is 10.00am on Friday 25 
January 2019. 
 

371 - 
374 

5.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
30 October 2018. 
 

375 - 
378 

6.   GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer.  
 

379 - 
386 

7.   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PLAN  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer.  
 

387 - 
404 

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer.  
 

405 - 
418 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer.  
 

419 - 
424 

10.   PROPERTY SERVICES - ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE 
ENGAGEMENT OF A CONTRACTOR  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer. 
 

425 - 
440 

11.   RIPA ACT REGULAR MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  
 
Improved monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) introduced by the relevant Code of Practice, 
recommends that Members receive reports regularly from Officers on 
RIPA Activity. 
 
There is no relevant activity to report since the last meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the future Work Programme of the Committee.  

441 - 
442 



 

 
 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Po
[...]
TE ………………………………………………………………… 

 

NAME   …………………………………………………………………………. 

ADDRESS …………………………………………………………………………. 

  …………………………………………………………………………. 

  Post Code …………………………………………. 

PHONE ……………………………………………………… 

Email  ……………………………………………………… 

 

 

Please indicate if you will be in attendance at the  
meeting 
     

   
 

Note:  This page will not be published. 

 

                                                  (P.T.O.) 

 
 
 

 

YES/NO* 

*delete as applicable 

 

Page 373



PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS OF THE MATTER YOU WISH TO RAISE 
 
Agenda Item  Number …………………. 
    

Title …………………………………………………….. 
 
Details   ……………………………………………………………. 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name …………………………………            Dated ……………………… 
 
 
Completed forms to be submitted by 10.00am on the Friday of the week 
preceding the meeting to:- 
 
Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting 
(including access) or if you have any queries regarding your submission 
please contact Member Services on 01695 585065. 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

 

 

Page 374

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 October 2018 
 Start: 6.30 p.m. 
 Finish: 7.30 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:         P  Cotterill (Chairman) 
                          C  Wynn (Vice-Chairman) 

  

   
Councillors:       T  Blane                              F  McKenna 
                          R Cooper                           J  Mee 
                          C Dereli                              E Pope 
                          J  Gordon                                                      
                     

 Cooper 

   
Officers: Borough Solicitor – Mr T Broderick 

Borough Treasurer – Mr M Taylor 
Internal Auditor – Ms Joanne Guest 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer -  Mrs J A Ryan 
 

In attendance: Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

 

26   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Andrew Smith (Grant Thornton). 
 

27   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of Councillor Aldridge and the appointment of Councillor McKenna for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups.  
  

28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

29   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading.  
 

30   MINUTES  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the last meeting, and in particular to 
Minute no. 21. Members indicated that they wished a full report to be brought back 
to a future meeting and it was noted that this is planned to be brought to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 July 2018 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with the amendment 
of Minute no 21 to read as below:- 

 

Page 375

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 October 2018 
 

 

 
"RESOLVED   (A)     That the progress in the year to date be noted. 
 
                        (B)    That a full report covering the history of the issues with regard 

to Property Services be brought back to a future meeting of this 
Committee. " 

 
(Note:  Councillor McKenna arrived during the consideration of this item).  
 

31   GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 307 to 312 of the Book of Reports the purpose of which was to 
receive an update from the Council's External Auditors, Grant Thornton on a range 
of different matters. 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton to present the Progress 
Report and Sector Update Report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Grant Thornton Progress Report and Sector Update be 

noted.  
 

32   GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 313 to 326 of the Book of Reports including as an Appendix 
Grant Thornton's (External Auditors) Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2018. 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) to introduce the Annual Audit 
Letter. 
 
A question was raised by a Member in relation to the prepayment of pension 
contributions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 

31 March 2018 be noted.  
 

33   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 327 to 336 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress 
against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:- 
 

 Disabled Facilities Grants, in particular referrals to LCC, and a Member asked 
that an update be reported back to the next meeting of this Committee with 
regard to progress made 

 Audit Plan Progress  

Page 376



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 October 2018 
 

 

 Management of Electronic Records – storage and security of systems, and a 
Member asked if a training session could be delivered on this at a future 
training session for this Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  (A) That progress in the year to date, be noted.  
 

(B) That an update be provided at the next meeting with regard  
           to progress on Disabled Facilities Grants.  
 
(C) That a training session on Data Security and Storage be 

factored into this year's Work Programme for the Committee. 
 

34   RIPA ACT REGULAR MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS - ANNUAL SETTING 
OF THE POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor as contained on 
pages 337 to 365 of the Book of Reports on the Council's use of its powers under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and presented an updated 
RIPA Policy document.  He reported that there had been no relevant activity to bring 
to the attention of the Committee. 
 
The Borough Solicitor also advised that there were non-consequential amendments 
needed to be made in respect of an Officer's title and service descriptions (at 
paragraphs 1.6 and Appendix 3 of the Report) and that these would be amended 
before presenting to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council's RIPA activity and the updated RIPA Policy, at 

Appendix 1, subject to the minor amendments mentioned be 
noted. 

 
35   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme as set at page 367 of 

the Book of Reports.  
 
RESOLVED  (A) That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

(B)       The following training sessions were agreed:- 
 
 29 January 2019  -  Data Security and Storage 
 28 May 2019 – Annual Accounts Training   
 July 2019 – The Development Company 
 
 
 
 
                     ………………………………….. 

-   CHAIRMAN   - 
 

 

Page 377





 

 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
29 January 2019 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
               (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To receive an update from our External Auditors on a range of different matters. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Grant Thornton progress report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Our external auditors have asked for the document contained in the appendix to 

be included on 
[...]
 money conclusion. July 2019
Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work.
August 2019

Not yet due

Annual Certification Letter

This letter reports any matters arising from our certification work carried out under the PSAA contract. January 2020 Not yet due

P
age 385



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 386



 

 
 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
29 January 2019 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
               (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PLAN  
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To receive a report from our External Auditors setting out their plan for the audit 

of the Council's 2018/19 financial statements and consideration of value for 
mon
[...]
 and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 403





 

 

 

 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
29th January 2019 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Rebecca Spicer (Extn. 5098)  
               (E-mail: rebecca.spicer@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out details of the operation of the Risk Management Framework over the 

last twelve months. 
 

1.2 To propose a number of minor changes to the current Risk Management Policy. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the continuing effective operation of the Risk Management Framework be 

noted.  
 
2.2 That the proposed amendments to the Risk Management Policy set out in the 

appendix be endorsed for approval by Cabinet.  
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 West Lancashire Borough Council continues to recognise the importance of 

identifying, evaluating and managing all Key and Service Risks that could affect 
the Council. Risk Management covers the whole spectrum of risks and not just 
those associated with finance, business continuity, insurance and health and 
safety. It also considers risks associated with service provision, compliance with 
legislation, and public image (reputation).  

 
3.2 Risk Management is not about being 'risk averse' – it is about being 'risk aware'. 

Risk is ever present and some amount of risk taking is inevitable if the Council is 
to achieve its objectives and vision. Risk Management is about effectively 

Page 405

Agenda Item 8



 

 

managing risks that could affect the Council. It is also about making the most of 
opportunities and achieving objectives. By being 'risk aware' the Council is in a 
better position to avoid threats and take advantage of opportunities. 

 
3.3 The terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee include 

monitoring the effectiveness of the Risk Management Framework and corporate 
governance processes within the Council. This report assesses the operation of 
the Risk Management Framework over the last twelve months, the main 
developments that have occurred during that time, and considers proposed 
amendments to the Risk Management Policy. 

 
 
4.0 DEVELOPMENTS OVER THE LAST TWELVE MONTHS 
 
4.1 The Risk Management Officer Working Group has continued to meet. At the 

meeting in July 2018 Officers discussed training requirements for staff, 
subsequently training on the Pentana Risk system was provided in August 2018.   
Also discussed was the assigning of categories to record different levels of risk, 
the advantage being that it allows for several risks to be recorded on the Pentana 
Risk system without key and service risk registers becoming cluttered.  At the 
next meeting planned for February there are a number of matters that will be 
discussed including the risk management work programme for the next year and 
the use and scoring of internal controls to give a more informed view on the 
effectiveness of controls. 

 
4.2 It is a best practice requirement that the Key Risk Register be reported to Cabinet 

every six months and this has continued to take place over the last year. The Key 
Risk Register provides a useful summary of the main issues facing the Council 
and provides assurance to Members that these risks are being effectively 
managed. Arguably the most important risk facing Councils at this time continues 
to be the financial challenge of dealing with significant and on-going reductions in 
government grant funding and other external income. This risk is being effectively 
managed, and a Sustainable Organisational Review Process is in place to secure 
the financial resilience of the Council. However the challenging medium term 
financial position facing the Council over the next few years means that this will 
continue to be a key risk. 

 
4.3 Service Risk Registers continue to be 
[...]
s which would impact on the Council’s financial 

capacity to carry out its business. 

Page 416



9 

 

Likelihood 
 

Score Descriptors 

5 Almost certain. Occurs frequently or expected to occur within one year.  

4 Likely.  Expected to occur more than once in 10 years.  

3 Possible.  Expected to occur once in 10 years.     

2 Unlikely.  Not expected to occur over a 10 year period. 

1 Remote. Not expected to occur. Has not occurred or may only be expected 

to occur in exceptional circumstances.  

 

WLBC Impact / Likelihood Matrix 
 

  
Impact 

  1 2 3 4 5 

L
ik

el
ih

o
o
d
 

5 5 10 15 20 25 

4 4 8 12 16 20 

3 3 6 9 12 15 

2 2 4 6 8 10 

1 1 2 3 4 5 

 
 

Level of Concern Action Required 

Very concerned 
Urgent attention required at highest level to ensure risk is 

reduced to an acceptable level.  Action planning should 

start without delay.  Progress on actions should be 

reported to the Chief Executive and / or the Leader. 

Concerned 
Requires mitigation, contingency plan and identification 

of early warning indicators. Progress reported to CMT 

Uneasy 
Acceptable. Requires mitigation. Reviewed at Head of 

Service level. 

Content 
Acceptable. Keep under review but no action required 

unless changes occur.  

 

Page 417





 

 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
  

29 January 2019 
 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer  
 
Contact for further information: Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
    (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY – QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise of progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note progress in the year to date.  
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 This Committee approved the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and reports on 

progress against this plan are presented to each meeting of the Committee.  
 
3.2 This report summarises progress to date. This work wi
[...]
 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards. Good progress is being made in delivering the 2018/19 
plan, which is expected to be substantially completed by the year end. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 424



 

 
 

 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
29 January 2019 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
               (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: PROPERTY SERVICES ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE 

ENGAGEMENT OF A CONTRACTOR  
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out details of the issues arising from an internal audit examination of 

Property Services arrangements with a contractor. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That progress against the action plan be noted. 
 
2.2 That a follow up audit of Property Services procurement is undertaken during 

2019/20 to confirm that the new arrangements are working effectively. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A report entitled "Property Services Arrangements Relating to the Engagement of 

a Contractor" was presented to the Audit and Government Committee in March 
2018. A copy of this report is enclosed at Appendix 1, which highlighted a number 
of issues in relation to this contract and an action plan to address them. 

 
3.2 At this meeting it was resolved: 
 

 (A)    That the actions agreed by management to strengthen controls on 

procurement payments, accountability, transparency and custody of 

documents following internal audit's examination of property services use 

of a contractor be noted; 

  

Page 425

Agenda Item 10



(B)     That a further report be brought back to Audit and Governance Committee 

to further update on the position. 
 
3.3 Updates on the progress made in implementing the action plan were then 

reported to the Audit and Governance Committee meetings in May 2018, July 
2018 and October 2018. 

 
3.4 At the October 2018 Audit and Governance Committee meeting it was then 

resolved: 
 

(B)    That a full report covering the history of the issues with regard to Property 
Services be brought back to a future meeting of this Committee. 

 
 
4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 An update on progress against each of the action points in the action plan is 

contained in Appendix 2. This shows that all of the actions have been completed, 
with the exception of Item 5 on compliance with the Council's Document 
Retention requirements, which is being progressed as part of a wider corporate 
process. 

 
4.2 The completion of the action plan provides assurance that there should now be 

an effective set of controls in place that will ensure that procurement matters are 
managed properly within Property Services. I have met with the Director of 
Housing and Inclusion and the Property Services Manager to discuss this report 
and to confirm that the new control framework has been embedded into 
management processes. Funding of £70,000 has also been requested through 
the HRA budget setting process for 2019/20 for staffing resources for 
procurement compliance on mechanical and electrical support systems, and this 
demonstrates that a more structured approach is now being taken. 

 
4.3 To provide further assurance it is intended that a follow up audit of Property 

Services procurement is undertaken in the next financial year. This will test 
whether the new arrangements are working effectively and provide a check on 
whether there are any outstanding issues that have yet to be resolved. 

  

 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.  
 
 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 This report summarises the risks which internal audit work had identified as not 

being adequately addressed by the Council's previous framework of controls and 
the measures that have been taken by management to address those risks. 

 
 

 

Page 426



 
 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Property Services Arrangement Relating to the Engagement of a 
Contractor – Report to Audit and Governance Committee March 2018 
 
Appendix 2 – Property Services Contractor Engagement Action Plan 
 

 

  
 

Page 427





 

 

 

 
 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
  
 27 March 2018 
 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer  
 
Contact for further information: Mr M.Coysh (Extn. 2603)  
    (E-mail: mike.coysh@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:   PROPERTY SERVICES ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE 
ENGAGEMENT OF A CONTRACTOR. 
 

 

Wards affected: Borough wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To advise members of Audit and Governance Committee of matters relevant to 
their oversight of the Council's framework of control arising from an internal audit 
examination of property services arrangements with a contractor.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

2.1 That the actions agreed by management to strengthen controls on procurement, 
payments, accountability, transparency and custody of documents following 
internal audit's examination of property services use of a contractor be noted.  

 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND  

3.1 This Committee's terms of reference include monitoring of Contract Procedure 

Rules and Financial Regulations in so far as they contribute to the effectiveness 

of the Council's internal controls. This includes consideration of the Council's 

compliance with its own and other published standards and controls in 
[...]


Annual Accounts Training 1.   Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2.   Grant Thornton – Certification Letter  
3. Internal Audit Annual report 
4. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
5. Annual Governance Statement 
6. Statement of Accounts 
7. RIPA Act regular monitoring of use of powers 
8.      Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Activities  
9.      Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
10.    Management of Electronic Records 
 

        July 2019 
 
 
 
 
 

The Development Company  1.      Grant Thornton – Audit  Findings Report 
2.      Approval of Statement of Accounts 
3.      Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4.      Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act - Annual Setting of the policy and review of use of powers 
 

  October 2019  1.   Grant Thornton – Progress Report 
2.   Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
3.   RIPA Act regular monitoring of use of powers – annual setting of the policy  
4.   Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter 
5.   Anti-Money Laundering Policy  

 

   January 2020  1.      Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2.   Risk Management Framework  
3.   Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4.   Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
5.   RIPA Act regular monitoring of use of powers 
6.      Local Code of Governance 
7.      Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
8.      Grant Thornton – Certification Letter  
 

 

P
age 441

A
genda Item

 12




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public Speaking Form

	5 MINUTES
	6 GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS UPDATE
	Progress Update Appendix

	7 GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PLAN
	Exteranl Audit Plan Appendix

	8 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE
	RM Policy 2019 - Updated

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES - QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Internal Audit Quarterly Update - Appendix 1

	10 PROPERTY SERVICES - ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE ENGAGEMENT OF A CONTRACTOR
	Property Services - Appendix 1
	Property Services - Appendix 2

	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
 Start: 6.30 p.m. 
 Finish: 7.34 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: P Cotterill (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: T Aldridge T Blane 
 R Cooper N Delaney 
 C Dereli J Gordon 
 N Hennessy J Mee 
 J Witter  
 
Officers: Borough Solicitor  - Mr T Broderick 

Borough Treasurer – Mr M Taylor 
Member Services/Civic Officer – Mrs J A Ryan 
 

In attendance: Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton)  
 
36   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received.  

 
37   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors Wynn and  Pope and the appointments of Councillors Delaney and   
Mrs Witter respectively for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of 
the Political Groups.  
 

38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

39   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

40   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
41   GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 

contained on pages 379 to 385 of the Book of Reports the purpose of which was to 
receive an update from the Council's External Auditors Grant Thornton on a range of 
different matters. 
 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
 

 

The Chairman invited Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton to present the Progress 
Report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Grant Thornton Progress Report be noted.  
 
 

42   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 
contained on pages 387 to 403 of the Book of Reports the purpose of which was to 
receive a report from the Council's External Auditors which set out their plan for the 
audit of the Council's 2018/19 financial statements and consideration of value for 
money issues. 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton to present the Audit Plan 
report.  
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:- 
 

 Value for money arrangements in respect of the Housing Revenue Account  
(HRA) 

 Introduction of new software 

 External Audit Fees and delivery of the work on time  

 Early closure dates for publication of local government accounts, and whether 
this could subject the Council to penalty fees 

 
RESOLVED:    That the report be noted and that the Audit Plan be approved.   
 
 

43   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND POLICY UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as set out on pages 
405 to 417 of the Book of Reports which set out details of the operation of the Risk 
Management Framework over the last twelve months and recommended changes to 
the current Risk Management Policy.  
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:- 
 

 When training on Risk Management would be undertaken – this is scheduled 
for October/November 

 In relation to the Risk Management Policy a Member asked that the time of  
year when the Policy was reviewed could be added in the Policy and when 
the Working Group meets. 

 It was noted that there was a typo on page 411 of the report, the second 
bullet point should say "ambitious" for West Lancashire and not "ambitions". 
 

RESOLVED: (A) That the continuing effective operation of the Risk 
Management Framework and the comments above be noted. 

 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
 

 

     (B) That the proposed amendments to the Risk Management 
Policy as set out in the appendix be endorsed for approval by 
Cabinet incorporating the additional amendments as noted 
above. 

 
44   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and 

contained on pages 419 to 424 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress 
against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The Borough Treasurer reported 64% of the items on the plan were in progress 
compared to 62% for the same period in the previous year and outlined the key 
reasons for this position. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:- 
 

 The number of Council house sales sold privately in the past 12 months. 

 The planned Treasury Management and Main Accounting audits.  
 
RESOLVED:  That progress in the year to date, be noted.  
 
 

45   PROPERTY SERVICES - ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE ENGAGEMENT 
OF A CONTRACTOR  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on 
pages 425 to 440 of the Book of Reports which set out details of the issues arising 
from an internal audit examination of Property Services arrangements with a 
contractor.  
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:- 
 

 The new procedures and management now in place  

 Tendering exercises 

 VAT issues 
 
RESOLVED:  (A) That progress against the action plan be noted. 
 
                       (B) That a follow up audit of Property Services procurement is 

undertaken during 2019/20 to confirm that the new 
arrangements are working effectively.  

 
46   RIPA ACT REGULAR MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  

 
 In relation to the quarterly monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Borough Solicitor reported that there was no relevant 
activity to bring to the attention of the Committee. 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 29 January 2019 
 

 

RESOLVED:     That the report be noted. 
 
 

47   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme as set out at page 
441 of the Book of Reports. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following:- 
 

 Members requested the training session to be longer and the possibility of 
Audit and Governance Committee starting at 7.00pm. 

 A training session was requested on Social Value. 
 
RESOLVED:  (A) That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

 (B) That a training session on Social Value take place in October 
2019.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN  - 

 


